KOBOLD Instruments Inc. 1801 Parkway View Drive Pittsburgh PA 15205
Phone (412) 788-2830   Fax (412)-788-4890  www.koboldusa.com
KOBOLD DMI Series Magnetic Flowmeter
User Instructions
Manual-DMI_3-01
Table Of Contents
FM Rev. 3/29/01
DMI

Analog output (optional) scalable 4-20 mA Max Load 600 Ohm
Electrical Protection: NEMA 4X/IP65
Table  2.1 Part Number Identification
DMI-   =    Plastic Body magnetic Flowmeter
23    = PEEK Body
24    = PETP Body
Body Material
02N20    = 0-1 to 0-10 GPM/ 3/4” NPT
04N20    = 0-1.5 to 0-25 GPM/ 3/4” NPT
06N32    = 0-4 to 0-80 GPM/ 1-1/4” NPT
08N65     = 0-16 to 0-320 GPM/ 2-1/2” NPT
Measuring Range/Fitting Size
A      = Pulse or Alarm Contact
B      = Pulse or Alarm contact
            with 4-20 mA
Output
3    = 24 VDC/VAC Power Supply
0    =  No Options
G   = 1.5% Accuracy
Options
DMI-23          02N20     A      3         0
3 DMI
FM Rev. 3/29/01
Diagram 2.1 Dimensions
Type L D d H
DMI-XX02 3.4 2.1 3/4 NPT 5.9
DMI-XX04 3.4 2.1 3/4 NPT 5.9
DMI-XX06 4.0 2.5 1-1/4 NPT 6.3
DMI-XX08 5.1 3.6 2-1/2 NPT 6.9
3.81 4.61 Approx. 2.00
d
DMI 4
FM Rev. 3/29/01
3.0 Mechanical Installation
3.1 Installation Requirements and Precautions
fields. These sources include large
electric motors, generators and
transformers. The use of ferromagnetic
process connectors should also be
avoided as they can affect the
propagation of the magnetic field
generated by the flowmeter. If metal
connections are required, use stainless
steel, bronze or copper which are non-
ferromagnetic
The flowmeter can be installed in any
orientation. It is essential though, that the
pipe be full. The flowmeter’s calibration
assumes a full pipe. If the pipe is not full,
measuring errors will result.
A minimum straight piping requirement of
5X the nominal flowmeter measuring tube
diameter upstream and 5X the flowmeter
measuring tube diameter downstream is